

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1430

ANSWERED ON- 02/08/2024


NEW TEXTILE PARKS


1430.  SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that new textile parks are being planned in the country, if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details of existing textile parks in the country, State-wise, district-wise and the number of people employed in each textile park; and


(c) whether it is a fact that there is no textile park in Jharkhand, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 Cr for a period of 7 years upto 2027-28. The Government has finalized 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow), Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up of PM MITRA Parks.


Apart from this, with a view to increasing investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in textile sector, the Ministry is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide support for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. The scheme was in implementation upto 31.03.2021; however, the Scheme has now been subsumed under the umbrella Scheme of Textile Cluster Development Scheme (TCDS) and an outlay of Rs.568.15 Crore has been allotted for completing ongoing projects only.

(b): The state-wise/district wise SITP Parks completed / under implementation and number of people employed in these Parks is at Annexure.

(c): As on date, no textile park is under implementation either under PM MITRA or SITP in the state of Jharkhand.


ANNEXURE

Sl.

No.
Name of the park State District

No of

people

employed

Park Status

1
HindupurVyapar Apparel

Park Limited
Andhra Pradesh Ananta puramu 500

Under

implementation

2

Brandix India Apparel City

Private Limited
Andhra Pradesh

Vishakha

patnam
19000 Completed

3 Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra Pradesh Nellore 260
Under

implementation

4
Guntur Textile Park,

Guntur
Andhra Pradesh Guntur 640

Under

implementation

5
Prag Jyoti Textile Park,

Darrang
Assam Darrang 0

Under

implementation

6
Gujarat Eco Textile Park

Limited, Surat
Gujarat Surat 10370 Completed

7
Mundra SEZ Textile &

Apparel Park Limited
Gujarat Kutch 810 Completed

8
Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt.

Ltd.
Gujarat Surat 1850 Completed

9
Vraj Integrated Textile

Park Limited
Gujarat

Kheda,

Ahmedabad
4350 Completed

10
Sayana Textile Park

Ltd.,Surat
Gujarat Surat 1420 Completed

11
Surat Super Yarn Park

Limited, Surat
Gujarat Surat 0 Completed

12
RJD Integrated Textile

Park, Surat
Gujarat Surat 7220 Completed

13
Kejriwal Integrated Textile

Park
Gujarat Surat 1982

Under

implementation

14 Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat Surat 174
Under

implementation

15
Amitara Green High Tech

Textile Park Pvt Ltd.
Gujarat Kheda 1360 Completed

16
Ichhapore Textile Park,

Surat
Gujarat Surat 55

Under

implementation

17
Karanj Integrated Textile

Park
Gujarat Surat 693

Under

implementation

18 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat Surat 110
Under

implementation

19 Himachal Textile Park
Himachal

Pradesh
Una 1456 Foreclosed*

20 J&K Textile Park, Kathua
Jammu and

Kashmir
Kathua 45

Under

implementation

21
Doddabalapur Integrated

Textile Park
Karnataka Doddabalapur 550 Completed

22
Metro Hi-Tech

Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra Kolhapur 2024 Completed

23
Baramati Hi Tech Textile

Park Limited
Maharashtra Pune 3000 Completed

24
Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt

Ltd.
Maharashtra Dhule 1700 Completed

25
Islampur Integrated Textile

Park Pvt Ltd.
Maharashtra Sangli 1645 Completed

26
Latur Integrated Textile

Park Pvt Ltd
Maharashtra Latur 0 Completed


27 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Thane 17300 Completed

28
Pride India cooperative

Textile park Limited Maharashtra Kolhapur 8525 Completed

29 Purna Global Textiles Park Maharashtra Hingoli 1108
Under

implementation

30
Kalappana Awade Textile

Park
Maharashtra Kohlapur 2923

Under

implementation

31
Satyaraj Integrated Textile

Park
Maharashtra Kohlapur 1662

Under

implementation

32 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra Wardha 1022 Completed

33 Sri Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra Dhule 35
Under

implementation

34 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab Barnala 1500 Completed

35
Rhythm Textile & Apparel

Park Ltd
Punjab Nawanshehar 1875 Foreclosed*

36
Ludhiana Integrated

Textile Park Ltd
Punjab Ludhiana 2790 Foreclosed*

37
Next Gen Textile Park Pvt

Ltd , Pali
Rajasthan Pali 4910 Completed

38
Kishangarh Hi-Tech

Textile Weaving Park Ltd Rajasthan Ajmer 812 Foreclosed*

39
Jaipur Integrated Texcraft

Park Pvt Ltd
Rajasthan Jaipur 500 Completed

40
Palladam Hi-Tech

Weaving park, Palladam
Tamil Nadu Tirupur 2650 Completed

41
Komarapalayam Hi-Tech

Weaving Park
Tamil Nadu Namakkal 853 Completed

42
Karur Integrated Textile

Park, Karur Park
Tamil Nadu Karur 5000 Completed

43
Madurai Integrated Textile

Park Ltd
Tamil Nadu Madurai 2551 Completed

44
Perarignar Anna

Handloom Silk Park
Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 750

Under

implementation

45 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu Erode 825
Under

implementation

46
The Great Indian Linen &

Textile
Tamil Nadu Erode 170

Under

implementation

47
Pochampally Handloom

Park Limited
Telangana

 Yadadri Bhuva

nagiri
350 Completed

48 White Gold Textile Park Telangana Rangareddy 675
Under

implementation

49
EIGMEF Apparel Park

Ltd.
West Bengal Kolkata 0

Under

implementation

50
West Bengal Hosiery

Textile Park, Howrah
West Bengal Howrah 1970

Under

implementation

****

